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Scheduled Castes
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2019-20 All region of
P
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zz-xzoz All region of
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2022-23 All region of
P
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9749 9749 9749 <z 1563.63

6224 6224 6224 <z 953.31
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4915 4915 4915 <z 728.09

3417 3417 3417 <z 209.88

Year District Total Number of
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No. of SC Students
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etting

S
cholarship
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a IÎ 3

TO
  
>

ra
   

1̂ I II ^ s
.

Q
. 

3

a ra ft

M U
l

3
 o

fi
 3 N

l
O N

l
N

l

S
 

7T
 Q

>
9L

 o

to
  
ra

"
S
 m 8
5;

w
 S

i
IT

 3

s
 s

5;
 =

;
era

 t
o

m
 0

1
Ul

  
"

>
SS

. ^
2-

i I 5"
 f

i

TO Ora
.
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In case of promotion, the Office Memorandum of DOPT, vide No.

36012/2/96-Estt.(Res.), dated 02.07.1997 of Annexure-lll and

Appendix to Annexure-tll is being followed.

ii

(e) If no formal Act on the above subject exists, up-to-date, set of
orders/instructions governing the reservation for Scheduled Castes may be

furnished.(i) The orders has been issued for governing the reservation of SC, vide

G.O.Ms No. 5/SWS/2022-23, dated 15.03.2023 of Social Welfare

Secretariat, Puducherry for direct recruitment in Group B and C

posts.

(d) Has the state/UT  promulgated any Act governing the reservation for SCs in
services/Posts? If so, a copy of the Act along with up to date set of other related

instructions/orders may be supplied.
So far no Act has been promulgated for governing the reservation of SC in

Services / Posts in Puducherry U.T .

(c) How many Safai Karamcharies are among Class IV  Employees?

There are 484 Safai Karamcharies are available among erstwhile Class IV

Employees.

(b)   Whether there are any provisions for the most backward among the

Scheduled Castes? If So, details thereof:

No

Service Safeauards".-(a) Prescribed quota of reservation in Services for Scheduled Castes &  OBCs:

In direct recruitmentIn promotion

SC-16%SC-15%

OBC-33.5%OBC-Nil

NCSC-Proforma for Service Safeguards

0PROFORIWA-'C^



(i) In order to strengthen the scope of enquiry and to facilitate the applicants
for getting the case / community certificate by avoiding false claim, a village
level committee was constituted with the following composition:-

(i) Has the State/UT  set up any Committee for scrutiny of false caste certificates?
If so, what is the composition of the Committee, whether the decision of the
Committee is final and the procedure followed by the Committee may also be
indicated? What is the pendency of cased in respect of SCs regarding verification
before the castes scrutiny Committee?

Y es, a Committee is formulated to issue community certificate to SC and
OBC vide G.O.Ms.No. 152, dated 24.11.2005 of Department of Revenue and
Disaster Management, Puducherry.

-Nil—

Steps taken
avoid such
recurrence of
instances

Action taken
and present
position of
each case

Details of
Cases

No. of Cases

2020-21
2021-22
2022-23
2023-24

Y ear

(h) Are there instances where persons have obtained employment under the
state Government on the basis of false caste certificates: If so, indicate the
number of such cases, action taken and present position of each case. A lso
indicate the steps taken to avoid recurrence of such instances. Data for the last
five years in the format below;

(g) Is there any Act providing punishment to officers who violate the reservation
policy for Scheduled Castes? If so, a copy of such Act may be given.

No such Act has been formulated.

-: 2 :-

(f) What is the machinery / checks devised to ensure that the reservations made
in favour of Scheduled Casted are actually implemented?

The Post Based Reservation Rosters are maintained in every Department in

respect of each post for Direct Recruitment / Promotion to ensure whether

the reservations are made in favour of SC are actually implemented.



Member

Member

Member
Member

Member
Chairman

Special Officer, Office of the Additional Secretary
(Revenue), Puducherry in the cases of Puducherry
District or Deputy Collector (Revenue), Karaikal in

respect of Karaikal District.

Any two of the Non-Official, selected by the existing

Members

Head of Department or any Professor of
Anthropology Department, Pondicherry University,

Puducherry.

Superintendent of Police (V igilance)

Director, Adi-Dravidar Welfare Department,

Puducherry (in respect of SC Certificates).

Director, Social Welfare Department, Puducherry (in

respect of OBC Certificate)

District Magistrate

5.

6.

4.

3.

2.

1.

(ii) The V illage Level Committee is only the recommending body for the issue
of certificate. Only such cases which could not be decided on merits in the usual
procedures adopted by the authorities need be referred to the Committee for
redressal. Unanimous recommendation made by the V illage Level Committee is
binding on the certificate issuing authorities for the grant of caste/community
certificate. If the Tahsildar of Taluk Office or Deputy Tahsildar of Sub-Taluk Office as
the case may be, is not satisfied on the recommendations of V illage Level
Committee, he shall refuse to issue the caste/community certificate with the
reasons recorded in the file/reference/report and a speaking order to be served

on the affected applicant.
(iii) The order of the Tahsildar or Deputy Tahsildar shall be appealable to the

District Collector (Revenue) and his decision will be based on the factual position

and enquiry.(iv) Regarding the cancellation of caste/community certificates (SC, OBC
and MBC) the District Magistrate shall cancel the caste/community certificate in
consultation with the Members of District Committee and also by giving
reasonable opportunity to the affected applicant/parent/guardian. Any Authority
lower than the rank of District Magistrate is not competent to cancel the
certificate, for the purpose of cancellation of the certificate, the District

Committee is constituted with the following composition:-   -

Member
Member
Member
Chairman

V illage Elders (Four Members)(More than 50 years of age and who ordinarily reside
in the same village for more than 50 Y ears) - At least
one among them should be a Government servant
of a minimum Group 'D' status. Of the four members
there should be 3 S.C persons with origin status and

one non-SC member.

Welfare Inspector (Adi-Dravidar Welfare

Department)

V illaae Administrative Officer

Revenue Inspector of the concerned Firka
Tahsiidar / Deputy Tahsildar

5.

4.

3.

2.

1.

-: 3:-



No suitable
candidates are
available. Steps
are being taken to
fill up the posts.

Reasons thereof

8
12

2
7
4

Number of
backlog
vacancies
remained
unfilled

0
4

0
14
0

Number of
backlog
vacancies
filled

8
16  

2
21
4

Number of
backlog
vacancies

2022-23
2023-24

2021 -22
2020-21
2019-20

Y ear

(L) Has the State formulated any Act for regulating and governing the
reservation in services for SCs if yes, details thereof. _̂^^_  _ _

No

(m) Please indicate the number of backlog vacancies for Scheduled Castes
identified and number of vacancies filled up by the Special Recruitment Drives
(SRD) launched from time to time. Figures may be given for all Categories of posts
separate for each SRD giving the period covered by each SRD.

(k) What steps the State has taken to ensure the identification of SC Employees
who change their religion, other than to Sikh and Neo Buddhist, and at the same
time avail the reservation benefit meant for SCs.

Chance of their religions will be verified on their door steps and other
available documents/records. On a thorough verification only SC certificate is
issued to the SC Employees. No reservation is extended to SC applicants who
embraced other religion other than Sikh or Buddhist.

(j) What are the measures that are taken by the State Government to ensure
that children in the schools get domicile certificate and also castes certificate
easily?

Earlier PIC certificate was issued to the students through their schools.
However, it was unable to verify the genuineness of the certificate issued through
the schools. Now, the practice is not in existence. However, students can obtain
certificate either online mode or off line mode from concerned Taluk Office.

-: 4 :-

(v) Whenever, any difficulties arise in the implementation and conduct of
enquiry by the Committee, the Collector is empowered to decide course of
actions and such decision shall be final (copy of the G.O. is enclosed).

(vi) A t present no pendency of case in respect of SCs regarding verification
before the Castes Scrutiny Committee.



(p) What is the procedure followed by the State Government for de-reservation

of vacancies reserved for Scheduled Castes?

The de-reservation is being followed as per the Chapter 7 of De-reservation
procedure and based on the relevant Office Memorandum of DOPT issued from

time to time.
(q)  What is the machinery devised for the prompt redressal of grievances of

Scheduled Castes employees at various levels in the state.

The Police Department, Puducherry consists of a Cell called "Protection of
Civil Rights Cell" (PCR Cell) which is in operation headed by the Deputy General of

Beneficiaries
No. of

n case.

Abroad
Training
Specialized
sent for
employees
Number of

st mem in eac

Mil

Beneficiaries
No. of SC

India
Training in
Specialized
sent for
employees
Number of

Y ear

^d tne numoer ot bu ^anaiaaies amonc

(n)  Any special training provided for filling up of the reserved vacancies. If yes,

details.

No(o)  Please give the number of employees sent for specialized training abroad
and within the country during that last five financial years from 2019-2020 to 2023-

N/A

approval
administrative
Govt. for getting
been sent to
Proposal has

clear the backlog
to be taken to
Action proposed

0

LJ I I^v

LJ KJ kjO 1 I  ̂1
r̂ rj <̂  ̂no^

after SRD
unfilled

backlog
vacancies

of
Number

15

0

cleared

backlog
vacancies

of
Number

15

4

to filled
up

proposed

backlog
vacancies

of
Number

been filled.
of SC category have
vacancies with respect
the notified 15 backlog
during the year 2014. All
Drive was conducted
Special Recruitment
vacancies.

above said 4 SC
proposed to fill up the
Drive has been

Special Recruitment

Recruitment Drive
Details of Special

-: 5:-



N/A

Action taken
on cases
finalized

0
0
1
0
0

Total No. of
cases
finalized

1
3
2
uj
3

Carry
forward from
last year

2
0
l
0
l

Total No. of
Cases in
Y ear

2019-20
2020-21
2021-22
2022-23
2023-24

Y ears

(t)  Details of false SC caste certificate cases:

t(i) State Government related:

—

—

-   -. —

—

Remarks

0

1

0
0

Short falls of
SC
Employees

0

12.24

19,35
16.67

Percentage
ofSC
Employees

0

12

6
1

No.ofSC
Employees

0

98

31
6

Total No. of
Employees

Safai
Karamcharis

C (including
erstwhile
Group D)

B
A

Group of
Posts

(s)  What is the actual representation of SCs in the State Public Sector Enterprises
(latest position available?)

—

—

—

—

Remarks

0

42

105
6

Short falls of
SC
Employees

42.15

15.67

13.75
9.86

Percentage
ofSC
Employees

204

3193

1044
90

No. of SC
Employees

484

20378

7594
913

Total No. of
Employees

Safai
Karamcharis

C (including
erstwhile
Group D)

B
A

Group of
Posts

(r) Please furnish a statement showing the strength of employees in the State/UT
and as on 1.04.2023 in the following tables, (information in respect of Sweepers
may be given separately)

-: 6 :-

Police, Puducherry, which addresses the grievances of SC employees, on
complaint. Further, in Puducherry, the "Court of Chief J udicial Magisfrafe" has
been designated as a Special Court for the whole of Puducherry to try offences
under the PCR Act, 1955 and SC/ST (Prevention of Atrocities) Act, 1989 and
Amendment Act.

Q
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Year Total No.of FIRregistered

No .of FIRs wherevictim /deceasedb
elongs to the S

cheduled castecategory

No. of cases whereaccused are Non-S
cheduled Castes

No. of cases wheresection of SC/ST(
PoA)

Act,1989/2015 ISA
pplied

How Many charge sheet havebeen filed in the mattersmentioned in Col.3

Related to Col.3 compensationamount give to the ScheduledCaste victim and deceased asper SC/ST (POA) Rules 1995/2016 with respect toC
ol.3. (Rs. In Lakhs)
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Cases resulting in
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Courts
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